

RECEIVED
MAY 13 2000
CLERK

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

PGA TOUR, INC.,

Petitioner,

—v.—

CASEY MARTIN,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR ATP TOUR, INC. AND THE LADIES
PROFESSIONAL GOLF ASSOCIATION,
AMICI CURIAE, IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

Bradley I. Ruskin
Counsel of Record
Richard M. Goldstein
Christopher J. Collins
PROSKAUER ROSE LLP
1585 Broadway
New York, New York 10036
(212) 969-3465

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

THE INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 4

I. ANY ABROGATION OR MODIFICATION OF A
SUBSTANTIVE RULE OF PROFESSIONAL ATHLETIC
EVENTS WOULD FUNDAMENTALLY ALTER THE
NATURE OF THE COMPETITION 4

II. THE COMPETITION AREA OF A PROFESSIONAL-
LEVEL ATHLETIC EVENT IS NOT A “PLACE
OF PUBLIC ACCOMMODATION” UNDER TITLE III OF
THE ADA 12

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Bowers v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n,
9 F. Supp. 2d 460 (D.N.J. 1998) 16

Jankey v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.,
14 F. Supp. 2d 1174 (C.D. Cal. 1998), *aff'd*,
212 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2000) 16

Louis v. Ideal Cleaners,
Nos. C-99-1557, C-99-1814, 1999 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 19811 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 1999) 16

Martin v. PGA Tour, Inc.,
204 F.3d 994 (9th Cir. 2000) 10

Stevens v. Premier Cruises, Inc.,
215 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 2000) 15

STATUTES & REGULATIONS

42 U.S.C. § 12101 3

42 U.S.C. § 12181(b)(1)(A)(i) 12

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7) 12

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(H) 13

42 U.S.C. § 12181(7)(L) 14

28 C.F.R. Pt. 36, App. B 12, 13, 16, 17

28 C.F.R. § 36.102(b)(2) (1999) 17

28 C.F.R. § 36.308 (1999) 16

OTHER AUTHORITY

Department of Justice Technical Assistance
Manual § III-4.2100 9

Department of Justice Technical Assistance
Manual § III-1.2000 13

H.R. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989) 14
